&)

DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT \9
GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELHI
4TH LEVEL, C-WING, DELHI SECTT,
I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110 002

Sub: -Audit report of PWD Division M-132, MSO Building, I. P.
Estate, New Delhi for the period 2009-10.

INTRODUCTION:-

Audit on the accounts of PWD Division M-132 for 2009-10 was
conducted by field Audit Party No. XV comprising of S/Shri Krishnan
Kutty, IAO, Sanjeev Kumar, AAO and Smt. Shashi Sharma, UDC. The
audit was conducted during 12 working days w. e. f. 03.08.2010 to
18.08.2010.

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES

The Division falls under PWD, CBMC M-13 of Govt. of NCT of
Delhi and is mainly engaged in the Repair & Maintenance of various
Govt. Buildings of NCT of Delhi at Darya Ganj, Jama Masjid,

Ballimaran, Vikas Bhawan, Delhi High Court, MSO Building, Social
Welfare Building at Delhi Gate, New Delhi.

r

The following officer/official served as HOD/HOQO/DDO/Cashier
during 2009-10:

S.No. | HOD Head of Office and DDO Cashier
S/Shri 5/Shri/Ms. S/Shri
1 Dinesh Kumar, G. R. Sangwan, Executive 1. Shailesh
Chief Engineer Engineer Kumar Pandey,
LDC 01.04.09 to
31.07.09

2. Raj Kumar,
uDC 01.08.09 to
till date.

Budget Allocation and Expenditure for the year 2009-10:-

Budget Year Expenditure up to Excess /
(Rs. in lakhs) year ending Saving (Rs. in
lakhs)
Plan 9232.75 2009-10 9049.79 5.61
Non- 352.45 2009-10 351.12 1.33
Plan

\ }5('“ W)

AN

o o0

oA
At NGl et

ol




Statutory Audit:-

&

Statutory audit of PWD Division M-132 has been conducted up

to 2009-10 by AG (Audit) Delhi.

Sanctioned Strength and Men in Position:-

S. No. | Name of Past No. of Posts | Filled Vacant
Sanctioned

1, Executive 1 1 0
Engineer

2. Asstt Engineer 5 5 0
(Civil)

3. | Ir. Engineer (Civil) 12 6 6

4, Head Clerk 1 1 0

5. | Steno Grade-III 1 0 1

6. | Drafteman Grade- 1 1 0
II.

7. Drafteman Grade- 1 0 1
111,

8. | UDC 3 2 1

9. |LDC 8 6 2

10. [ Accountant i 1 0

11. ! Class - IV 5 5 0
Total 39 28 11

Maintenance of Records:-

Maintenance of records of PWD Division M-132 for the period 2009-
10 was found satisfactory subject to observations made in Current
Audit Report and in Test Audit Note.

Old Audit Report

There were 28 audit paras outstanding prior to current audit. Division
had not submitted replies in respect of outstanding audit paras of oid
report. Thus all the 28 paras have been incorporated in current audit
report as part I (Old Audit Paras).

S. Year Tatal Para Para No. | Qutstanding
No. Para’s | Settled | of Settled | Para’s with
Para’s para No.
1. 1979-80 14 Nil Nil 14 (Para No.1 to 14)




2. 2007-08 14 Nil Nil 14 (Para No.15 to
28)
Total 28 Nil Nil 28 (Para No.1 to 28)
(B) Details of Old Recovery
S. Year Total old | Amount Balance Recovery
No Recovery Recovered against Paras
(Rs.) {Amount in Rs. Para-
wise)
Para | Amount Para Amount
No. {Rs.)
1. 11979-80 | Nit Nit Nil
2. | 2007-08 | Nil Nil Nil

Current Audit Report

During the course of current audit, 14 audit memo’s highlighting
various irregularities/short recovery to the tune of Rs.B16/- were
issued. Department has shown compliance of audit memo. No.2, 5 and
9, which were dropped zon the spot, after careful consideration of
replies submitted by the Division. 11 (7 para + 4 TAN) audit
objection have been incorporated in current audit report.

Details of Current Recovery (Audit period 2009-10):-

Para No. Total Recoveries Amount Balance (in
(Rs.) Recovered Rs.)
4(A) 816 Nil 816

The internal audit report has been prepared on the basis of
information furnished and made available by the PWD Division M-
132 for the period 2009-10. The Directorate of audit, GNCT of Delhi
disclaims any responsibility for any misinformation and/of non-
information on the part of auditee unit.

(IAO Party - W )




f

Part I % = Kileeceo-o this boing Sirat svdit,

—

Part $ii)

Contruction of 300 k¢dded ward black
at L. N.J.P. }{Ospital, Naw D‘!l"\i E.C.

33,504,125/~

The akrove work was awarded to : 7ia LAal

Malhotra & Co., Bast Patel Nagar, New Dalhi, Accor-

ding to clause 36 of the agreement tha contractor was
required to employ the following techhical sta3ff during %
ths execution of tha work.

1. Cne Graduate Engineer whnn the cost of work

to be excuted ig mére than m,S lacks,

2. One qualified diploma holder {overseer) when the

cost of work to be exaecuted is more thanf 2 lakhs but

lessthan)5 lakhs.

| The technical staff should bes available at site,
wheneaver required"by Engineser in charge to take instru-
ctiohs.

It was further provided that in £%# case the
contractor falls to employ the technical seaff as
aforesaid he shall be liahle to pay 2 reasonable amnunt
not exceedinq/a sum of R, 2000/~ fior each month of '
default in thsiﬁ} graduate epngineer and &, 1000/~ €or
each month of defiault in the case of dipddma holder,

It was obztarved that W/S Jia Lal Mslhotra &
Co..2 Engineer A1 net attend the nite wn€ 27,4,.79 tn
15.6.79 (50 days ), This was brought to the neti~e
of contracter hy J.B. in charge of tha gite on
2.6.79 and intimated to Vim b EE vi@» hig latter
at 4.6.80., In reaponse thn contractor vids hig |
letter 4t 5.6.80 intimated that hig Enqineqr was
admitted into Hospital wef 27,4.79 tn 15.5,79 and

thereafter advised bad rest, HHa furthar intimatag




S J

shorintck e YRRy Ty o o xtte wned

A that the Encinear was paid bgxgqs fully for this pnriod

A5

alpno. A= he was vaid by the ~ontractor for +hia reriad
alno, =0 no recov~ry wag madae fron him, In thias conna-

\\\\\

ction it is pointed cut that the a09£natian of the
egreament is that che Engineer should ba avaibable
e on the site and not mearly that he should be paiAd
| for that period, As the anginaer of tha contractor

was not available on tha site waf 27.4.79 to 15.6. 79,

[ — [E—

(ﬁyﬂ. 30 o recovery @ i, 2000/- P.M, was recover-
abla f:m him,

As no site ordar book etc, for thc :nid wo k
—— T

wag _m__:de avaihable 50 the full pnrtod o" abrr-ncn etc

coil‘d not be ver:l.‘iod. The whole period for which

R I : S
= .. the mmm;oﬁ sngineer was not available on the

- e o ———

ute ba ‘workad out mnd recovery effected from the

A test check of the contractors Ladger for tha
- year 1979-80 revealed the following defacts/ommissionnss-
(1) It was observed thit certain amounts an par
fow examples q.!.ven below ware ocutstanding against
various contractors. It. could not be explained as

e e

‘to how thu. a/cs were Sgusrd up when Govt, duas ware

outstanding againstthem

N m. Name of the Contractor Amount Ladger Polio No

{1) ¥/8 Ankay Engg Ko 15,531.00 10
(1)  sh DP Singhal 9,%30,00 15
(121) B8h Arun Chand 3hasin 716.87 9
(1v}  * Chuni Lal Sathi % Sons 150.47 13
(v) * Atar singh 1,838.25 56

r




N U ¥

It was obssrvei that in the casa of many contractors
As_faw examples are ;Lven bel

(-)2676-30

Q-.-..- .- -

[ S t"' btk B 1

et

‘,sh-uld' ba- llade t.

flggg~g~up tha Accounta"nnder

"I‘elgphong charges reco-
pE " .varable ‘frem' 'Sh. R.P.
. .7 - BXJlani, E.2. Rel:ire:l

11/73"=Adjustment of 84 M, T,
* . | Bittuman recevereble

s . frem Sh. O.P.Agjarwal
' S J-En M,




/¢ 7,/ Temmyerar LV a Tons

o -~
)1 f.:

1 Aty Sl oon
AS7T € Bacard £ FAe-ad
RilY of Pro- i3ieg

Ropatar Tusn =t LR,

L

. Tila¥ Mavg iIN,112.61
5/7 /81 Rezoyarahle from A0,
t2lepho 7 con a/c of
trlaephone No 271307 680,00
: It may plaase be intimated that why tha apunt

outstanding since 1972 etx, have nnt vat been recove-
red, Efforts should he mada to recover tha outstand-
ing amounts and clear the M,P.W.A un-ar intimation

audit,

F S -

Qfﬂ - ) Conveavancea Charges

A test check of the cmnveyanca charge paid

to the setaff revealed the following defecte/cmnission
(1) It was observad that AR-II ani hia J.F. vigited
the same places and on tha same Aav and for the

same® purpose but hava claimed ascoot~r charges sepa-

rately, A few examples are diven balows-

8.No Date of Purpose Place viati~d Amt cla- Amt cla-
. journay - imad BvAE imed by JE
1, 6.7.79 Reg Deviation Dakhi High Court Bldg 8,40 8.40
statement to Div, Office & bark
2. 9.7.79 A0~ 0= 8-.40 8.40
3. 13,7.79 Fouo Press Delhi 'figh Court Blaqg
to SE QOfficn Vikas
Bhavan 4,20 4,20

From the above it would he Seen that instaad
of travelling hy ona scootar tha A F, and J.E usaed/
claimed separately. Thus the payment mada £0 one
pPerson vwas extra and nend{to be recoverad, The

other T,A. claims may be reviawaed and axceas pavment

whare ever made ba rerpyarad yndar {ntimation tn audit.
(11) A Sum OF P1,12.20 wasa raid to Sh Narinder
Tandon, Tynist for attenling offic on 22,7.7a (

tSur



- C§§:>
Ancarding

(Sunday) vide cash Vr No 25 v 4,m,79,

to the orders of Fxacutiva Engine»r, he vas to be

paid convevanae charges or given compenaatry laave,

kha posaibility of grant of compensatorvy leavm was

not consldared at all and he wasz allowed scooter

éhhrqes for coming from and going back to rmsid-

ence,

This was BegheXy highly irragqular, Tre

firat course was to explore the posaibilitcy of

sanctioning compansatory laave and if dua to any

reason it was not possibla to do so than only hus

,,,,,JJ— v R i

charges should have been r.-&mbcaa.d Excass o

payment made needs to be recovered under incimation

to a\ﬂit.

8imilarly a sum of »,17,30 was padd to sh.

M.X.Gupta, Typist for attending offic-on 29.7.79

(8unday) vide cash voucher No 40 dt 7.8.79 seooter
charges,

From the -above cases it would be ssen that

it was a general practice to call the typists on

Sundays and other Holidays and pay theam thea scootar

chaggel. ‘Thus all such cases ba raviewed and over

paynnnts made ba recovered undes intimation to audit,

(114) -

It was obsarved that 8h, 3,C. Jain. JE was

' claininq cOnvnyanco charges for all his journcys
whether within or beyond the radious 6£ 8 KH. %E L

b

faw 1nstancas of his claims are given belowi-

8.!0 Cash - Dats - Pariod of total Total amt
Vr No claim kms cov~ paid
ered
1. 56 9.8.79 T/70 18 4R8,90
2. 63 22.180 12/79 18 48,80
3. 63 15.10.,79 8/79 74 46,40

Thae basis of thae claim could not ba made



-G i @
Known. Moreovar he has alwiys claimed acontnr

chargas wrarsas if necessitv Asmanis only than

he should charge scooter charges otherwise only
bus charges were admissible, All such cases of
.all the U.E.4, be rewiawdd and excrss pavments made
+ ba recovered under intimation to audit,
Muster Rolle :
A test chack of the Mustar Rolls ravealad
the following defaects/Ommissionsidy
(1) MR_No38/ER/PWD XI1/79-80 At 31-12-79
This Mustar Roll was issuad for 15 Baldars

OG.?S.Vp.r day for 15 days from the date of oparation,
Later-on on 4.1.80 tha A.E. applied for appointment
of additional two Beldars on the Muster Roll which
wu.:allowcd. This was irragular. No additions to
the M.R, are pamissible, §f afitional Beldars
were to be employed a fresh M.R. could only ba 1usﬁ6d.
Thus the employment of two additional Beldars was |
irregular, Thus tha payment maie to the two Beldars
ba recovered under intimation to audit,
(11) MR Mo O/EE/PWD XT1/79/80 dt 31,5,79

. This Mustar Roll was issued to AR IIT for 7 wos
Beldars and one Mason @&s. 6j75 and 13/ per day ramc_'zt-
ively for 30 days wef 8.6.!,;79. Thus this M.R. could
be oparated upto 7.7.79. jA ravigw of tha paid M.R
| ravealed that on 8.7.79 t.,!;rae Baldars ware 'engﬂqed.?

A
It is also pointed out for information that 8.7.79

was sunday, The AR ha# riot furnished a certificate
that the Baldars were;called on 8unday, Thus tha

possibility that the !?:eldars-‘ Aid not attend but were

i




marked nrasent, cannot ha rulad, This nasds tn bha

| \
investigataed and axcaas parment mada ha ramoyared W
under intimation to audit,

(114) M.R. Mo, 31/PWD-XII/79.10 5,17, 79

This M.R. W'z fsaue? £o AT.I for One Pierar
and 8 Nos Baldars for 24 days wnf R.12.79 to 31.12.70.
A scrutiny of thia paid M,?, rovaalad that Sh, Sir4
ﬁiwas baldar was appointeﬂ waf 131,17,.79, Tha apaciman
signaturas of the individual on the appoin rmant latter
does not appaar to tallv with the niqnatures obt ined
on. tho M.R. in token of vayment, Thia mav plassae ba
logggd—into andad§§£~ih+1mattag.to audit,
Para Ho,ﬁjg £ uchars

A xuxuxin sorutiny of thae recompmant of Parman-
.nt ImDre3t of AP~TII 3h. 8,8.5aini vide cash woucha r
Xo BB.dt 27,8.79 it wan ravaalad that it included a
sub voucher No 3/2 4+ 2.8.79 vide which a sum of k. 15/~
was paid to Sh. Par 8ingh of TampiNo DIP-4142 for
taking C-I.P;,pe (of 4* Dia and 16' long) €rom Parliamant
Street Polica Station ef~¢f to Talﬁxatora Road, 1In
thié connaction it =is adéed for information that the
“DLP' serias of vahiclas helong to Public Service
Vehicles I,e, Buses a-t and not for tempos. Thus thare
cannot be any tempo haaring mv series, From tha above-
it was quite evident that a gum of B.IS/f ware Jdruwn

by submitting fake receipt, This needs tn be invest-

igated, T |
<::ij;§ra N o ?cfi’ Bocumants not produced

Despite our several requests the following racords

wera not producads-
(1) 8ite Ordar hooka of all tha Sub Divid ons.
(11) Work hindranca reqisters of all the Sub-

Divisions,
‘111)Comn1ntn T&P, MAS and\othnr

/A

Ko KU SR




-
-

stock reqaistenn,

( (£V) File and othar records reg =onstruction

of naw {igh Court Buillding at Shar 3hah
Road, !
. {v) CDs ledgers and Bmadszhe-ﬂ:.

(vi) Sarvice Postage stamp %/C

(vi1)Library Account, | |

(viii)Log Book and History shaat of vahiclaes,

(ix) Registrr of 0.T.A, C.F.A,, convavanne
LTC etc, \

(x) Stationerv stock regigter & Propaerty ragister.

(x1) HRA PROFORMAS, |

(xii)Register of Cash Batti%mfnt suspance AT,

(x1i1)The following certificAtes:-
(n) Cartificata of Loss dua to theft atc.

(b) Staff strangth statemant,

(x) Certificate of suspension

(4) Certificate of €inal payment

(e) Porsons likelv tb retire within
next year.

(xiw) : .
The abova record may be shown at the timn;pf next
_ ‘(" para 8%} Subsidiary Cask Book
! Following irragularities/Ommissions wers néticed.

i) Cash Book was not bsing closed rngularilvj
According to tha provisiomm of rule 77 of the C;@rﬂ.
Vol. T tha cash Baok is reruired to ba closed dailv,

In fﬁture the cash Book sBhould ba regularily <losed

"




i -4~ . @
t . ‘ (g )

a8 and when only transaction accocraen,

i1) Cutting/overwriting/eansingeahonld be avoided

in Gowt. accounts, I£ any migratn eocenraas the antrv
, .
should be neatly Jdeloted and Frdsh antrvy mada under

i 5
the dated ihitials of the*PDO It was swidwy obe

lorcvod that this waa}beinq dona. Iﬂ\this connoct-

,z-.;.. No 132, 133 & 134 may be fnféfzwd to. 5‘; _ \\\\
Para %9) Telephone Charges Regigter ' \
Following 1rreqularit‘eq/0mmiqninn ware " : }ka
noticedi- o
a) I a ent of Damige Chargs \

A reviaw of telephone chi-ges ragister rewwaled
that damage charges wortnh B,18.50 a3 the datails xR

below ware paid irreqgularily in /o following tela.

phone Hostf ,

8.0 fdlé;uo Hill No & Dat~  Danag- charged Ho of Page .t
PR, vide which paid pajid Ng of Register

1. 271307 71/12.6.79 4,50 23

2. | . wdo- 65/21.7,79 14.00 25

Steps may piddase be taken to fix the respo-
nsibility for such damage and amouat recovered €rom
parson respohsible under 1nt1nation to pudit, ..

b) Irragular paymant of xﬁgi;:kt:;ﬁ;;}géonnamtion
charges.

i) It was noticed that #3.25/- wara paid vida
bill no 103 dated 27.582 to talephone Department fof
restoration of elaphone No, 202451, because 1t‘g§¢;

disconnectad dua to non paymant of bills', as noted

in the body of the Telephnne charqges.ragister dt

page 6. /"

;;, L

L




©

11) 8imilarly en amount ©f ps, 25/. wer= raid vida

VOUchef ‘!O 2') o 2) !!%t"ﬁ-"l 1(\“ 1?-7(; Fﬁr R‘.628.3S

in x/o re-connaction chargas Yor telenhone No 271307

vide entry made on paga 26 of the talephona chirges

raglster.

. All the atove charges pald to Talephona Deptt, . ' !
are irrmagular and naads to be recoverad £xom the

‘ f person reaponsibla uniar intimation to Audit.

-, - 944) Pment of Trunk Cali/Phonograms ~all

It was noticed that Trunk Call fmrthu ‘relﬂphou;\

——

P e

cha;qes—angigﬂai/ Hogramme charges were pald to Telaphone ~1-7

. Department on varicus dates in r/o of following telephones ,5

- -

Nos, It was rot dentionsd that whathar thaesa Trunk.
calls/Phonogramns wers official of private, If these

wara privata all the chargas incurrad towards these calls
_ llay plnasc pe recovered ¥rom the official concernad.

In some of tha cases it was found mentioned fhst )

Trunk callc and Ihomgrmas were peraonal and it was

mantionad th.at recoveries snall be affactad from sur:h

official. }_31.‘-‘- t it was not claar whether mount 30

stated was racoverad fxom tbq{afficial or not and i€ re.

covared, vide wrich recaipt HNo. Yollowing ara feow illus-

tratioce exampies:-

Tele'phono lio Bill 5o & date Amdunt Page no Remarks
of payment and raid on of
date of call frunk Call/ Ragistaer
Phonoyranmes
£ I
271307 65/21.7.79 11,958 25 Ko indication
S5e 6679 27.104% of being off
- 93687970 12,85{¥87-1% icial or Pr-
26.6.79 10,45
2‘7- 6.79 12.85 :
29.,6.79 11,95



o

2
2 271207 22to?2/10.17l7q No indication
1.7.79 ' of baing
11.7.79 48.75 26  ©fficial or
19.7.79 private
) 3. 271307 86/19, 2,80
: o 21,1.80 18.10 28 -AO=
- e WUXEXENTEE 72,23, 360 ,
- 271307 4.360 19.70}2q 0 29  ddo=
' b4 ' 14.3.80 10.90 e . -
S. 271307 52/24,12, 80
- 6.11080 25.‘30 ' ’
6.11.80 4.00 } :
6. 2731307 90/25,2,81
| ‘ . 17.181 27,70 48 ~d0=
© 7. 271307 - IR/20.4,83
: \ 4.2.61 311.90 15 . 7o .
© 8. 271307 768/20,4.81 .
: | 7.3.81 9,60 37 ~30-
Do . {(2nd Reg It was
9. 271307 - 7.4.81 RS0 il Pagie menti :
L - d - ingd that this
! ) amount is
. recovarable
from 8h MK
Gupta S8teno
but no reco-
very was
- _' shovme.
?29.5.81 :Qvoo
11.271307 9.7.81 £7.00 -dO-
12.271307 - 98/24.9,81 Mo indication
| / 3.a.81 8445 of calls baing
. T 3.8.81 4,453, . privats ox
- 3.8.081 7.15§22.%¢ . official
3.8.81 6.85
13,202451 3/1,2.82
14.12.21 32.0D Installad at the

. residance of 8h,
Iahwer 8ingh
Ex-2ngineer



-]l

(59
4. 276251 28/1%, 172, 82

26,10, P2 Qo on Instilled ae the
residence of She A
Al ankamony Ex-Bn,
To bo maonrod frcn

o . . Him.
. 15. 275251
29,12.82 10.00470.00 ~dom :
19..12.,82 10,00 .

It way Plaase be varifiey froa the Trunk Cill
; Registnr that whethar all +h3 above calls were official
'—-calls 1f these ware official c2la a4 cartificate to the
. effact may please Hha racorde: or t'e yaount mar please
ba recovared from thae person concarned ar tha earliest

under 1nt1mation to Auvdie,

L

©) ©  "As par antre mide on rage 31 0of ihe talephone -

4

charqes p-gim-er 1t was notim-d that P5, 25/= ware pata
u Tnlegrm charqgag ¢i-An 'f-'md recaipt of Sh, R.8. -
Ah]._uwali.a for ahiFtirq ofphones di;' Rsni ?4ansi Roai,

;'Tﬂlngrano was ad(;rer:sed toc 3DO Telesrinms (-aompr%t) Hacyana
L

" - PO ~ S . S cann A dmoas o Ll AN A Sl S"gr_‘)

was involved in shi€ting tﬂlehgone in Dé-ms. Thin

——
' needs elucidation,
f{j}%}}g‘"/ , ‘
| } On page 36 & 38 of the game registar an amtry
,yj-w‘/ showing that Sh., M.K.Gupta Y4i= 32t 2 telagram o Dareilly m
P ,*" 43 ’ T hald - - - .. r‘A - - .
(_] addreasad to Sh. R,N. Jain on 11.5.81 through offion

te_lépho_n.q No. 271307 and on 27.5.81 ;1 20.5‘98‘1 twq pRrs- o
onal trunk Calls \}nro myle o Hizsar by hiim, -But.i t“;ﬁrv .
were no datails of amonnt {n-urma Py the p¥ficn v._fas l -
shown. Andit may plaase hg infarmel the amount :1Vc1.1rmd\’\
on 'l'qleqramnq & Trunk Calls an‘ whett 2r {1t cyag rr-?‘-‘-orfarm'i

from tha narson ~ansmyrned or nnt if r»a\.mr reed by wpiul o N\~

receint No and on vae date, AN



(=) XBgAs TFrom paje 41 it wis no=icel that a

-t 12 A .

swn of Hs. 150/- wears pald 18 installatlen fae & Rs, 150/~

were shewn paid o5 shiftinj fea for/ telapjene Ne. 271307

e

-bdid vida veucher Ne. 57 datad 18-1-32. Similar paynent

of Rs. loq/- wars aLso male @1 acceunt af shiftiny fee
) for cpe sanc teleOJonn vide eatry shown en paje 32 . .
":*.iii"; ‘pa;d;vlde veucher Ne, 79 dataed 17-10-80. ' LA

“-/ ‘il",_In this cennection it cbsarves as under t-

-,(ijf, If sniftin; fee was pail onéu. the nacessity

of payinq shiftlng f2e for the sama phone in the same .

; *‘{ P pramosis needs Justificetian,

NS '.,1f (ii)  Hew the few fer installatien ef the same
| | phonc was paid whan 1t was already installei® in the

- A offgce. This alse needs =lucidati:n,

e £
x

fﬁﬁﬁff-. .f‘i££)<  Telepjsna Depa:tment could hava bﬂen apgnoachad,=_?'

LA ~fir‘uha:q1n1 deubla faa fer :ne mame purpose l.9.

o shifiing f2e ani lnstallatian f as. Reasens fer payiny

~dsuble fes for tho sima purpsse alse naals elucidatiin.nh"




: @ S

£) Outstanding payment of Telephone Chargas

-l13-

Vide entry on page 44 it waz noticad that a huge

suwa as per datail given below was ocutstanding for Phone

. " Ho 271307 to be paid to Telephone Department.
| 11.2.76 M. 7.00 |
11.8.81 n. 67.00
11.7.82 . B12750,00

-In this connaction qudit observes as under:.-

1) Amount of B.12750/~ was shown s.tu-«ij:iz.u.ez
and rav_il.d bill was obtained & paild vide wvoucher No,83 |
dt 31.12.82 as per entry made in the register.

u)*m amount of i,.67/- shown oﬁtatancunq wvas

 due -to a phonograme by Bh. M.K. G\pta on 9,7.81. Below the
antry. of ‘this bill it was found written that “Telephone
Phonoqrm bill amounting to M.67/~ is heraby cancalled .
as per P&T Daptt. ‘authority lettar Bo.A-S/VIC-271307/
358/81 At 21,9.81.° |

If this payuent was sattled how it is baing again
and again reflected in all thd furchar billsof ‘l‘elephonq
department! bill for the month of 1.5.83 for h.867.24
paid vide wvouhcer No 64 de 13,.5.83 nay pleasa ba
referved in this mqard,. iH»pom*whieh» needs eluci-~
dation. | _ ,

i14) F\Ixrthdr a payment of .7/~ may also he
cleared to avoid disconnection under advice to 3udit,

iv) In a similar case i3.10/- are heing shown

- as outstanding payment for telephone*No, 276251 whibh

’



1%
Wb

is installed at the residence of Ex-Enginesr. This

payment may also ba rlearmsd €n aynid di{sconnaction under
intimation to Audit, | )
i)! . It was noticed that a sum of #.800/~ wara paid- |
as security deposit for telehone No 271307 vide voucher ,
Mo 84 dated 26.9,81. - |

. It is not clear as to why sacurity dopoait wcra .
. pa.‘l.d for a telephone already 1mta118d in the office.
The pqqition in this regard may pleaas be mada clear ' |

=7 1) PAB.ED T.R. 22A was not giving the total

1n£omation about the incusbgnt 1.0. coluns viz

Date o!! Joining, Marital status B.P.F. No., Date of
.. Birth etc were no filled in. Even columns watching

_ﬂla ;,'ocoverioi of the advanTes ware left blank. In N

tl;o abssnce of all these informations the purvose of .

na.'l.nt.&ininq a FER ia forfaited, .

xkk All the columps may please be got filled in fa~777 E PN
== Th the Note 2 of Rule 265 of Trmsurv Rules and complisnce

at the time of next audit.
Para ;1/\\ Irmgg ar_drawal of C.E.A.

It was noticed that 8h. Rishan Das Beldar was

L

dr;winq C.E.A. for his two childrmn viz 8h Bichhatter

- 8imgh studying in class VIII and Sh, Balwant Singh a

student of class VI @ .20/ & B.15/~ respactivaly. .
‘ p T ¥
LA I reaae f oy

From the certificates submitted bv tha chawent-
duly verified by the school authorities it was noticed. -



@

that his son Bachhitra Singh completed the ange of 18
years onr3.6.1978. As par rules on tha suhj=<t crn-
‘ cerned vide G.O.I.’Hin. of f£ina-ce Departmnni of ExpAe,
. ‘O;H..No;IZOII/I/EII(B)/TG dt 25,8.76, reads as under
| '!h; lliowancn wiilbe admissible onlv in respact of
o ;'x childr-a;botvu-n the age lirits of 5 and 18 Years. o ,.5f
| " Thus CT.E.A. claim in r/o Dachhitra Singh -
h-yond 3.6.76 wan irragular.
. ‘ - M sudh amount O ks, 20/= per month sanctioned o
to 8h, Bishan ‘Dag Beldar for his son s+ated abova vida‘
__— no.zu)/wn XII/5331-34 dated 3.6.73 and latter of _
| ewsn 7o datel 24.8.79 wef 3.6.78 0 31.3.80 and one i

wards in unadniasibla And neads to bo racovared €rom
hin]pnder intimation to auidt,
;._ 31-11#: dther'casas raay also be raviawed in tha f;.
" 1ight of the GOI O.M. dt 25.8.76 (am stated above) ‘and

| raqggg;igi_if any may be made undar intimation tc audit,

Para 32'|) Service Books
' + . Pollowing ommissions/irregulrities were noticed: | ]
0 Nanihauon 0f D.C.R.G. Pansion, Petail of family = - , '«

nniboxa not £ound attached in the service Book of tha
T follouing officers.
1. Bh. Vbnkatoshwra Rao P J.E.

3. Sh. Rolaus Chowkidar | .
4. Sh, Mohan Lal . LDC ;o o

P

Readful may please bn got don= jn the anove.sarvice o

Books under intimstion to Audie,



(11)  Mome Town Daclaration not €ount pasrad in the

[

-16-

following Books.
i

1. 8h, Mohan Lal L.D.C.
. 4 .
. e Beedful may please ba got done now under intimation
' to avdit. |

bl @F Ba was not found mentionad in tha Service Books
ot the following officals. |

1. Bh. Vankateswre Ry P. J.R,

‘2. Sh. Shiv Kuuar Chug "L.D.C.
3. 8h. Sohan Lal . - LeDaCs
4., S8h, Mohan La) L.D.C.

Mdful may plaase be got done nnow in tha,-ibve
_ and .‘Ln all the sarvice books under intimation to Audit.

s 3 @)  Leave Account is not completed in /o follou:lnq
| : .‘ptticiala. ' , ,
- 1. 'h. Venketeshra P.-” J.F. LP.L. Me
2. Sh, J.N. Oupta JeFo ~rio-
3. Sh. Salv Fumar Chug LeDeCu - =A0= ,
GRS 4. Sh. Mohan Lal LeB.C. —Ao~

- Mesdful may please be got dons now in all the

Y

N , ~cases as wall as &ther similar casasn inder intimatiom .

to Auditc,

. d) Profoﬁu (8tatément) ofPay fixation under
'C.C'.S'(‘R.PJ RUles 1973 was not found attached in /o
following offlcial, Pay filxed from & to in mentioned
against each,

1. Sy, N.S. Pillai HeadClerk from ks.l16R/-to B.350/-
wef 131,73 in U.D.C. scale



el @@n,

-1

Naedful mav plaaam ha got done nev nndar intimytion

to Audit.

a) In the sarvice Book of 8h, N.S .Pallai 1{/0 At

. paga 11 of Part IIXI vide ordar No, IS(Pv)/‘PWD XII/SO.‘LO-II / “/

' gt 36 _YSQ ?8 ‘t".h: ?ﬂ:rilczi rr)i’ LL Ff«rw:{‘z‘fj/ 5. 76 %o &‘41-5.48 T 7 )
But the entry in the leave acoount was nat enrracted |,
Needful may please be ant done under {ntimarion to Audit,
f) , Bhg.Ne8. Pallal HYead Calerk remainnd on 12'we for
the followinq nariod and his date of {noraments vere
falling during the nariocd of leayk. Ax p-r —rulaa/
financial benpftt of increment shall not be =zllowed

N
1f the r-Fumbent ts on lpava on ﬂm datn of err-mnt.‘ R
N .—3

AN - = R T S S BEERNEE 5 Ton Sreesoo g
k or the loavF per od -\lso ams par da*ail qiwan bnlow. f

..//J’ Lra

3.No Period nf” leave Datm /of increment Pav Rajised Pariod “or which

from .. to ! ¥rom to over paid
¥ to
i z 3 K ) ey
le 15,05,78 22.06.78 1.6.78 404/~ 416  01.06,78 29.06.78
Z. 01.06.80 11.06-80 1.6-80 ) ‘?8/'- 44(‘,"‘ nlapsog’n 11.06080
o  11,05.82 01.06.82 1.6.82 452/~ 464/~ 01,06.82

FProm tha a__bow.f 1t will ba seen that he was ovar-
paid @ B;iz/- + allowances for theq period an mantioned
in colwan 5. Thus the ovarpament macle on 1-‘*15 acr-ount
may please b= caleulated and recovared of_—-thﬂ verific.
ation\‘\inder intimatinn to Audtt, A nnta to this ffect .=y
also be made ;n the sarvice baols n*ar the entry of the

i increment. 8imilar other cises may also be reviewdd

and action taken accrrdinglv undar intdmation o Audie.



RS
~-18~

J) Fntry of Farra” laaers t+kan by Sh, Mohan 1+1 LDC

for the period wof 124,82 to 22.4.82 way not marle in

the body of the Tarvice Nook.
\ h)- ‘ Sh: Robin qﬁowkidar was appointed waf S5.5.80.
- But whilad ealculating Earned leave {n his leave Sceount
~ month of May 1980 vas calcul sted as one commleted
month and 2 »n? halé day Esle. wvern alloQad in excesna.
- He was -allowad 5 dﬂvq Hel., For thn parin4 waf 5,5,80
't§ 30,6.2%0, whareas he€ wag antitlnd for 2 and half
| é#& lagve €or ona ﬂnmplﬁte]month 6Ff Junz only., Entrias
o _.?y“plésaq‘he cormmaoradl in the light b€ the ahove
A the - ;aﬁd‘cdapliance shnwu atdtine of naxt andit,
| ﬁfsimilar cther caves may also L= reviewed and
";éti;ﬁ ﬁdxan actordingly under intimation € Audit.
1) F¥rom the entriss made in the Service Book of
Sh. Robin Chowkidar it was noticed that he was granted

-

axtra ordinary leive withniat pay for tha €following

period, .
- Period of EOL ‘No_of Days
1,8.81 to 1.8, 81 -3;
5-8;81 to 7 8081' )
. 10,8.81 -3,
12.8,31 to 16.8.81 —5; 20 20
. 18-8-81 -1).

20.3-81 tO 23.8-&1 -‘)
25.8.81 to 2E.8.81 -43

1.9.81 -1)
4.9.81 o 9.9.81 -sg
11.9.81 -1y 24
14.9.81 to 27.9.81 -14, ' e
29,9.8130.9.81 ~2)
4.10,.81 to 19,10.81 16
6.11.81

e 10,11.81 to 24.11.81 16




f 1ldg. Advance rxecovr ~ies are hving mnda from tho

following nfficers,
1. Sh, A, Al'anlramony Ex- En.
2. 8. T. Mitta) AE,
According to the Hruse Rldqg., Advance rulss the
Govt, Jervant is to keep tha housa construceted with
the assistance of tha Gavt, insuved, far an Ameunt not
- Imss than the amount of YBA and it will he kent so
hsured" till such time ths advance alohawith the interast
in l:lcit.ldated. The insurance policies in r/e the abave
officials for trhe hnusra construnted vith tha assistance
‘of‘ GOVt- ware cﬂied for but ware not prr*"luoe;l. Aulic
ny‘ pleasn be informed whether the riles on the subjact
as stated above are bei.nq observad €ailing which action
-ilxnt under tno rules may be taken aqainnt thase

-

- of‘icials XM0GL under intimation o Auditr,

/‘Pa‘raj ,ﬁ - GPF_clasg IV Account
N

ams noticed +rar Honus B1% on n)nsing Balmnce

Pl
effective vef 197778, was not alloved {in tha caser of . ;

Sh, Naram Sinzn Aarkndai and ®h, Ram{as Manzd. chowk-

idar durinq the wear 1979-10,

A3 par rule Bonua interest @ 1% was to be allowad ;

on t,he total closing ‘l’*alanms Anring "?'?q-fm Qf the
subscriber has not tokar anme advanca from the praceding

five years,

Aoguoekexdoe Me-3dfuvl mav pleaae s mot e now

-

after verlfying the f£act rhaw s3at-iber hivy oot toaken

any advance for tha last five vearn, ! Camnlisner of the



-2

sarie may please be siown at the tlee of nexs ol

4 . . - -

i

r

: _\\ﬁ/j (,E. w L‘: ee—
. | : (JeP. CIADDA) -
- | ACCOUNTS QFF: (Ha)

= e
< .

wi/ .



AUDIT REPORT OF PWD DIVISION M-132
FOR THE PERIOD 2007-08

PART-II
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT

PARA@ Ref Memo No.7, dated:17-11-08

Sub:- Performance/Qutput of the Division

PWD Division M-132 is basically a maintenance Division and follows the provisions of
the CPWD Manuals and Account Code in the execution of its work. These manuals provide for
exercise of various checks and control to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in PWD
Projects. An evaluation of the level of compliance with these provisions indicated the following
observations:-

CPWD manual Section 28.1 to 28.3 envisages as under:-

i. At the time of issuing NIT for a particular work the Engineer-in-Charge should specify
the time allowed for completion of work consistent with the magnitude and urgency of
the work.

. Time allowed for carrying out the work as entered in the contract shall be strictly
observed by the contractor. ,

fii. That the work shall throughout the stipulated period of contract be proceeded with due
diligence (Time being deemed to be essence of the contract) on the part of the contractor.

Scrutiny of agreement register for the audit period revealed that a total Number of 89 works
have been undertaken by the Division during the year 2007-08 out of which 19 Numbers of work
are still in progress & 7 works not executed due to non-availability of site. Out of 63 completed
works, only 22 works were completed within stipulated time and 41 were completed after
stipulated date of completion i.e. only 24% agreements were completed within the agreed and
stipulated date. As per Section 28.5 of CPWD manual the tender accepting authority shall review
the progress of work each month with all concerned officers including the contractor.

In view of the position of pendency of works as pointed out above the factors affecting the
progress may be identified and remedial measures taken wherever required.

Il As per provision contained in CPWD manual Vol. II, Clause 25(2), 23(3) deviation from
agreed quantity should be avoided. The examination of agreement register revealed out of
63 works completed during the year 2007-08 45 works are having huge escalation
ranging upto the magnitude of 218% in the approved schedule of quantity and final
payment and in fourteen cases inflated estimates were prepared by the Division which
ranged upto 161%.(Details attached in annexure-A). This clearly indicate that out of 63
completed works only in 4 cases i.e. 6% the accurate/proper estimates were prepared.

All the annexed cases alongwith other similar cases may be reviewed and reasons
for improper preparation of estimates may be identified so that recurrence of such
incidents may not happen in future. Action taken in this regard may also be intimated to
audit.



<

Annexure-A
Apgreement where huge escalation has been noticed.
Agreement | Stipulated | Actual Date | Estimated Actual Excess
No. Date of of cost expenditure | expenditure
Completion | Completion
4 29.05.07 29.05.07 1,13,078 2,45,608 117%
8 09.07.07 10.08.07 7,58,522 14,64,802 93%
26 27.08.07 24.10.07 2,96,291 4,82,478 62%
33 19.08.07 10.10.07 2,82,136 4,65,029 65%
34 25.08.07 20.10.07 2,20,249 3,49,317 59%
35 11.08.07 11.08.07 1,02,406 1,93,398 88%
36 19.08.07 25.08.07 1,47,734 2,55,812 73%
38 10.05.08 10.07.08 15,68,565 20,99,262 34%
56 14.01.08 14.01.08 9,49,857 16,13,661 70%
58 06.01.08 30.01.08 3.06,102 9,73,551 218%
59 06.12.07 30.01.08 1,43,919 3,56,547 147%
60 05.12.07 24.12.07 1,59,625 3,74,052 134%
61 14.01.08 12.05.08 3,61,614 7,24,542 100%
67 28.01.08 01.05.08 10,45,444 22,17,559 112%
76 11.02.08 11.02.08 2,10,000 5,13,571 144%
Agreement where huge inflation has been noticed.
Agreement | Stipulated | Actual Date | Estimated | Actual Less
No. Date of of cost expenditure | expenditure
Completion | Completion
| 09.05.07 "11.01.08 1,95,313 1,24,428 36%
16 11.08.07 13.07.07 2,75,910 1,19,142 131%
24 17.08.07 17.08.07 5,63,952 2,81,943 100%
30 23.08.07 16.11.07 7,40,300 4,92,834 50%
32 23.08.07 13.12.07 5,38,180 2,69,034 100%
72 02.01.08 07.03.08 1,03,043 44,760 130%
73 27.01.08 24.01.08 3,28,500 1,25,600 161%




T~
r‘s P . Ref Memo No.10, dated:19-11-08

Sub; Irregular expenditure amounting to Rs. 3,86,831/- on account of
extra/deviated items in Agreement No. 76- Renovation of the office of the
Superintending Engineer CBMC M-13 at 11" floor, MSO Building.

Estimated cost : Rs. 2,10,000/-
Tendered cost : Rs. 1,67,700/-(20.14% below EC)
Stipulated date of

Start/completion 12-1-08/11-2-08
Actual date of

Completion :11-2-08
Technical sanction
By SE ‘Rs. 2,46,857/- dt. 12-12-07

Scrutiny of above referred agreement and work file revealed that the said work was
awarded to M/s M.P.Bhatia on 2-1-08 at his tendered cost amounting to Rs. 1,67,700/- .

In this regard audit observations are as under:-

As per section 23.2.1 and 23.6 of CPWD manual no deviation on extra item can be
executed without the prior approval of authority who accorded the technical sanction
but in the instant case it was observed that the work was completed in time but an
amount of Rs. 5,54,531/- was paid to contractor in first and final bill i.e. an amount of
Rs. 3,86,831/- was paid for extra/deviated items which is 157% more than technical
sanction given by S.E. but no prior approval of competent authority has been
obtained and MB no. 3990 as asked for the said work not provided to audit.

Reasons for making unrealistic estimates and non obtaining of sanction from
competent authority may be clarified to audit.

PARA-@ Ref Memo No.11, dated:20-11-08

Sub:- Irregular award of work orders.

As per the CPWD manual rules the following powers are conferred upon
Executive Engineer and Superintending Engineer for award of work orders:-

Per work Per annum
Executive Engineer Rs. 1,25,000 Rs. 15,00,000
Superintending Engineer Rs. 4,50,000 Rs. 45,00,000

On scrutiny of work order register of the Division M-132 for the Audit Period
reveals that total 95 works amounting to Rs. 1,22,68,420/- were awarded during the year
2007-08. Out of which Executive Engineer had awarded 43 works amounting to
Rs. 37,71,359/- and S.E. had awarded for 41 works amounting to Rs. 70,85,094/- which

P



b @

in both cases E.E./S.E. office failed to adhere with the powers conferred upon
e within the permissible limits and incurred an excess expenditure of Rs. 22,71,359/-
¥ XEN and Rs. 25,85,094/- by S.E. of the Department.

; In following individual cases also XEN/SE had awarded work orders for more
> than permissible limits:-

W.0. No Amount awarded by
24 1,28,425 XEN
26 1,27,700 XEN
50 4,76,406 SE

85 1,30,400 XEN
91 2,91,446 XEN
93 1,83,285 XEN
94 3,11,248 XEN
95 1,93,727 XEN

In view of above Department has to justify the excess expenditure incurred on
these works without prior/proper permission of the competent authority and also needs to
got regularized the excess expenditure from the competent authority under intimation to
Audit.

PARA# (& Ref Memo No.9, dated:18-11-08

Sub: Irregular expenditure amounting to Rs. 1,08,000/- on engagement of
account functionary on contract basis

Scrutiny of records for the audit period 2007-08 revealed that the division has incurred an

expenditure amounting to Rs.1,08,000/- on engaging the accounts functionary on contract

basis during the audit period for YBP Div IIl @ Rs.9000/- per month. In this regard, it is

pointed out that one qualified accounts functionary has been posted in this division by

GNCT Delhi to look after finance and accounts matters. Moreover, approval from finance

department has also not been obtained in the said case.

In view of above, reasons for engagement of accounts functionary on contract basis when

a qualified accounts officer posted in division as well as in CE M-! office may

be clarified.



p—

<

+» PARAG(S, Ref Memo No.6, dated:14-11-08

Sub:- Cash settlement suspense account amounting to Rs. 34,03,618/-.

Para 17.2.1 (b) of CPWD code and appendix 7A, envisages that “the transaction
on account of supplies made of services render, etc should be classified under the head
‘cash settlement suspense account’. These transactions should be posted in suspense
register as and when occurred and the register should be submitted to Divisional officer
every month to enable him to see that register are properly maintained”.

Scrutiny of monthly account for the audit period (March 2008) revealed that an
amount of Rs. 34,03,618/- had been lying pending for recovery under the head cash
settlement suspense account for the work executed on behalf of Delhi Police. The
outstanding balance may be cleared urgently under intimation to audit.

PA Ref Memo No.14, dated:25-11-08

Sub: Wasteful expenditure amounting to Rs. 57934/-on advertisement and

publicity due to non execution of work.

Scrutiny of agreement register revealed that the following works were not
executed for want of clear site/availability of site to the contractor and the expenditure
incurred on its publicity and advertisement is given below:-

Ag.No Name of work Exp. Incurred

03 Repair/renovation work of GBSSS, bela Road, Delhi Rs. 3094/-

05 GI sheet sheds for masses of CPMF at camping site at { Rs. 3094/-
Vijya Ghat )

14 Reconstruction of damages Chajjas in residential quarters | Rs. 11804/-
of P.S. Chandni Mahal

37 Interior design of Judges Library in Delhi High Court, | Rs.28008/-
New Delhi

68 Renovation of SP/CP(Admn) at 5° floor, Phase-1I, MSO | Rs. 11934/-
Building
Total Rs.57934/-

As per CPWD manual its duty of Divisional officer to provide site free of
hindrance to the contractor. But in above cases clear site was not provided to contractor
and has turned the expenditure incurred on advertisement and publicity of tenders for
above works as infructous one. Reasons for calling tenders without confirming the
availability of sites and making infructous expenditure on advertisement and publicity
may be elucidated to audit.

W



M

., PARA @ Ref Memo No.19, dated:1-12-08

Sub : Unauthorized purchases of Rs. 5,31,591/-

As per F1nance(Accounts)Department GNCT of Delhi orders No. F/8/1/2000-ACs/2631
dated 24™ November 2000 and F.8/2/2002-ACs/3954 dated 5" November 2002 purchase
of laptop computers ,photocopier ,air conditioners was banned in all the department of
Govt. of NCT of Delhi . But scrutiny of work order revealed that the division had
purchased all these abovementioned items during financial year 2007-08 as per detail
given below :-

W.ONo./ Source Item Amount
date
41/ M/s Vinayak Computers Ltd 4 computers 1,40,600/-
21-7-07 : (@Rs.35150/-
46/ M/s Network & Infotech 2 laptops 85488/-
31% Aug.
78/ -do- -do- 59280/-
Jan,08
88/ M/s Mitushi Electronic Company Photocopier for CE | 41507/-
6-2-08 Pvt. Ltd
53/ M/s B.K.Engineer Split AC 83600/-
22-8 .
10/ M/s Buseline Computers Laptop 132028/-
20-4-07
3/ -do- -do- 129688/-
11-4-07

TOTAL 5,31,591/-

In case of computers, purchases be made through NICSI after having clearance
from IT Department. Under what circumstances these purchases were made from other
than NICSI without prior approval of finance department, by the division may be
elucidated to audit and the above mentioned expenditure may be got regularized by the
competent authority under intimation t audit.



@ \O/‘}

PA Ref Memo No.18, dated:28-11-08
Sub: Excess expenditure on hiring of vehicles

As per Finance Department orders, HOD is competent to incur an expenditure on hiring
of vehicles upto 30,000/- per month i.e. Rs. 3,60,000/- per annum .Scrutiny of vehicle
records revealed that division is incurring expenditure on maintenance of two vehicles for
inspections carried out by SE office and M-132 division.. The totai expenditure incurred
on hiring of vehicle during 2007-08 is given below-

SE Office
Ag.No. Exp. Incurred
16 1,64,772/-
25 1,39,034/-
86 84988/-
87 83492/-
Total 4,72,286/-

The expenditure incurred during audit period is 31% in excess to the permissible limit
and as per available record no prior sanction/approval of finance department has been
obtained by the division in the instant case. The excess expenditure may be got
regularized by competent authority under intimation to audit

PARA-#")- Ref Memo No.15, dated:25-11-08
Sub: forfeiture of PG& EMD amounting to Rs. 27225/~ for rescinded work
Agreement No. : 55/EE/Ci3MDM-1 32/2007-08

Contractor :M/s S.K. Tubewell Engg. And const.

Estimated cost : Rs. 292136/-

Tendered amount : Rs. 427630/-(@46.38% above)

Stipulated date of start/
Completion :18-10-2007/17-11-2007(one month)

On going through file of abovementioned agreement it has been noticed that the work of
“Installation of new tubewell of police station, Chandni Mahal Delhi” was awarded to
M/s S.K.Tubewell at tendered amount of Rs. 427630/~ including Rs. 1,77,020/- for
providing and fixing of PVC tank at 46.38% above the estimated cost.

As per noting dt. 25-8-08(after lapse of 9 months from the stipulated date of
completion ) Ex. Engg has informed S.E. that there is very serious problem of water in

"



. *)

the campus of Police statio
work even after several meetings and verbal request. After
clause 3 of the agreement has been issued to t
08. But till date contractor has neither resume
other agency at his risk and cost. This is pertine
has still not forfeited as per available record. A

he contractor on

n, Chandni Mahal and the contractor has not resumed the
that, Show cause notice under
4.9-08, 11-8-08 and 18-9-
d the work nor the work be got done from
nt to mention here that the EMD and PG
udit is of the view that if an early action

has been taken by department by forfeiting the EMD& PG and work got done by other

agency the serious water problem faced by t
avoided. The EMD and PG amounting to Rs. 27225/-
be forfeited immediately and credited in govt. account under intimatio

PARA- .-./

Sub:

Scrutiny of register of interest bearing securities revealed that

Interest bearing securities

he residents of Chandani Mahal area could be
deposited by the contractor
n to audit.

may

Ref Memo No.16, dated:26-11-08

lying lapsed as on date of audit and have not been renewed :-

S.No. Item No. Amount Expired
1 565 73678 10-12-07
2 569 25100 11-9-07
3 624 13000 23-2-08
4 628 5000 6-3-08

5 649 30500 13-3-08
6 664 16900 31-7-08
7 663 17050 3-7-08

The above FDRs may be got renewed under intimation to audit.

A7)

Sub:

Scrutiny of deposit register and schedule of deposits for period

-

the following security are

Ref Memo No.5, dated:12-11-08

Public Works (Suspense) Deposits

that huge balances were outstanding as detailed below :-

ending 31-3-08 revealed

Heads Part I1 Part 111 PartV
Opening Balance 7356366 1261552 5560964
(1-3-08)

(+) Credits during 623483 2663225 333383
March,08 240520
{-)Debits during | 231746 2746158 21631
March,08




—~—

Closing  Balance | 7748108 1178619 6113236
(31-3-08)

Reasons for huge accumulation of outstanding/unclaimed/unadjusted balances
may be clarified and efforts may be made to clear the balances .It was observed that
balances under Part-1I is lying outstanding since Feb,87 and Part-V since March,88 .

Needful be done under intimation to audit.

PARA- Ref Memo No.3, dated:11-11-08
Sub:

Bank Reconciliation statement

The division is having bank account with State Bank of India, Tis Hazari, Delhi.
Scrutiny of Bank Reconciliation Statement for the period ending March, 2008 revealed
that cheques issued by the department amounting to Rs. 2,14,32,288/- were not presented
for encashment upto 31%' March, 08. Out of these cheques, the cheques amounting to
Rs. 27,92,763/- ( list enclosed) have become old for more that 6 months and need to be
cancelled. The amount of these cheques may be taken into government account under
intimation to audit.

PARA-@ Ref Memo No.20, dated:1-12-08

Sub: Irregular expenditure on account of payment made to sewerman

Scrutiny of vacancy position revealed that there is no sanctioned post of sewerman in
this division The Executive Enginner has informed and requested for granting sanction to
the Chief Engineer vide his letter No. 2086 dt. 30-8-07 but till date no sanction regarding
these post has been received in this office. Reasons for making payment on account of
pay and other allowances to two sewerman since August,08 without obtaining prior
sanction from competent authority may be clarified to audit.



© s er It
ARl R A TR TR T
"~ corfaent OF A p L ornE SRR
- (v fow e 7t 2 )
g proal B s e e e T
F O A I S Yot ¢ A 1. 7 o
,ﬂﬂ, /3’2 Fart V05 "11 i 1""r A ‘w-’l:"""‘un_' _'j...i":ul-l‘:.'(ZJI{_*EE i
i T \ S| o | RIRT ‘ _/'fru-u
5 ‘ Treasury Teenruty Treasery TN Trons oy
Mafm H i ) ! . \
FHITH: ?67{ﬁ\5“ i i i
woht aver 1 | |
gf 1ast | | -E |
'& . r ! ; ,
Goes G034, -
,,pt.uring | . |
: : |
f,u‘ f ‘ I B . _ -
AT St S N . |
AL AREE: L 630185'?’( ‘ l \ u
LR AN 1 : g
owledgod . i 1 ‘\
:,' :fse?rn‘l : tv“-}‘. ; ! !
' ! E ‘. : |
gaqﬁm'm ' i o e e
EIn Al T Ey ] ; \
2 T L \ |
‘#he minus 4 : . ! i
Htelow ! T — —-
o qfla 51 fzo an saTl ®1 hn%qm}Anﬂ')EiG of the ‘_1.5'1‘ A8 ‘:‘_;llii:i__y.__,,__.__m-—
= n_vﬁ—n:r, ’—)Qi'li;ﬁhg 1825 ‘5/’71 | i‘;ﬂg!:?; s d
Gt Lhwy gl | (e | B
Myme:surcs to 1956 - 2/‘737 1308~ %) L7y 13ft
Aot 1 in 22) [’/,q \ 4 ~) =
L Mo the monih Yl | ‘l 55 8)c0~ . |
e ) | 5734 B | 0. o !
vt afin q: 1 | g92¢ PS5 | 5007 find .
1wl 11 WITAA i .
‘;!" g m llllt‘)r 5 45_ Ill 37{_”5: [ig Ih;
far o s Y5 : Tayp a8 \
. rr DloSing _
Ahal 1Lccl{l'td lq?l‘b’ ryqé r Qi » z]S
%a phytreceived | ' !
B e or 33T, [.f/!q K(é:-;:zﬁ. )/, 8 e \
Ha o the : .
glho month i 7 o N | SR L
1A ” -;”-” 1|'u ne YT nAan t(" B ".-"I- G _H”:"_ ‘_ _"__*_ .
v _ R .
st 1 9 ({,{,‘055,?}2,: :
AT ' .
s par line B ? : .
J_ nuihrnr‘ o ) i
‘31!'{ hn nq 2989054, | ‘ \ ‘I \
I3 ' +
'-:uod dggring the , | '\ tl ‘ |
I [ . —— - —s i - —_—
3 e t ; l
) 1 wascite | | B | 1
l sxgmr oWt A |] i i‘?f - ;
,.w cor AN Ar hego (R 1 et ‘
- . ‘| i ! A Ca ‘.In b
l. r‘".' b ‘:1! b‘ v . :
YT S - o i k
-1\ i a. !
e \ ‘a \ |
pttyen | N 'l 1 \ o




Probfn WWend o Y poarton: o \L
Corvld Banlefing BYvindtere vea e bres P 1 '
-~ Lot o Ot ansdong « ey bt !
.
»-—-._I.-4 i ; ] fohegae B C (KT i s vt
. dal gl (iqym I b ! ! 1
Farticutarg of b e .
Chayuey
- -.‘-“_.._ PN R LEPALY o [RSYRIEY oy
. ! AT aD TR R ey
* | o ] )
L {78 ﬂof:-" ¢ A G A o e
e ) ‘
W R — A - GY634 TR Lo
v L -ta *
.\ y \ A - GUAS) 1 g, IR
4 4 -8 A - GGRST 1O G Tt I
”l - HUBHS (i Linge,y 1 98
A GYG A YOy poen IREHISNITE
e A LTB3 Do AN TR
[ ~‘," ’ . ! RSN
ot i Loss oxconn veriflod b5 QU
1y ¢y a9 0D §nag RERITNTE
. P C wan pongoas Ty (i
- Ay N
13 SRR H C . LOa0AD U LT s
- } PR T NS TN (=2 1) Al
4 AR (VAR AR LU (P RATN
5 A whang THOrE ERUERYTY
“ - 3 A . 059U 07 Ba 1rene TR TL
! SN £ H - 382660 1001 1 ey (o
- ; A - 000584 VLD 1o Depra (i
: s A AGT 16,0 1044 SRIREY
i . .
i RS ;{J PRI T LR SR AN
1 ¢S TIPRNTR RHRTY
N L] (SRR T TN 15 01 1 en oo
& C-Rg 101199 1o ,
. j AO2B8117) RISRSR BN RENLE APy
i
i - x A - 2B14OS ML 3 ot g
W A | A PRIART AP g SYNRSTE
' \ \ , Lo Ao 1A, oty it NN
\'ﬂ b4 [ R
| Y g € nman G711y IR
. T Co-Heus ALERR D VIR IBURIN
A £ % ’ [OR TIPS 1838 MY Y0 RIETARIE
Do i ¥ ALTRG o e e e
‘! , xi' C - 700 BRI R IR IV AR TICE
Y ;:" ; ¢ owore? AR L 11y n
* ' ) ', ‘z' [ EEPRE IR L] T Ay ann Aniyaiy ity
" ig: Co1nTnny AR TP RULPRLR
PP ,' 9:: AR o 07 1905 ISRV I
o AR E BN IN] LIANAR B Bl ey
t / [ T4 AR LA AR R RIRR TN
L TP LR ERLAT RN RPN LA
: PO BRI R TR
1
.\ , L ¢ f IR ot
]
ooty o g
/ R IR ] 1t
t’ ; Tptrs [
I 5‘(_.&|‘ Y
‘}. P AT B ' v
i [T 1t
N :Rip ' oy 1
[
vasiericsicng
avgy:
Dlulllond‘
¥
.

htelr in the Book ot Fagy

V.
243078




e msaan

O
L PTE PR ]
" LRPR N

i LEA ] 1

A1 11. 4
ALy
A Nty
tﬂ_!},_“‘,‘
REITE: Wt by
LSk AR
B RS
HOA0)
LGl
AR |
BT RTINS
L4944
5894989
127714
595001
- H84004
LY2354
LOs419
- 5024,%
- BU2Sia
127997
170121
- 170145
nU375H9
Vo
170000
Ba3u
- 1080
- 251705
261844
262304
Jro424
L8
26057
- 262502
262004
263000
051850
(5 1a55
1,01,
phrn
A [|f,"‘ it
A D
TR VWAL
(.- 208038
A er3ant
LA W LFS R
A28
AW ) LR

> 50> >

&

v

OSLPPEDPEPI»O>ESPOSS

i

.

P3P0 >

> 2> PP 2PN

.,
-

4

>

o semald (¥ I

SIARR IO
C 20050
AT
ey

FORARINS B

'M?n‘ rrﬁFrr’ﬂ

[
T g
'
gy
[n] i X}

LB AR IR RNt
LR S AT
) (1t | REANTE
1Y lr HLETT
PH % flrae
PR R
003 1enn
e yang
JALET Taay
RUNFR IV
03 19099
J1 08 tuny
BERTRITLTY
ol oy

210D 1000

SO0 1050
1711 1ayy
P10 AN
1901 2reny
1204 2um

U2 s 2ont
15 09 2oy

DO 2een

U500 2

SOV ot

O PN
LKL AL § L
S8 06 g
2403 2Mn)p
2503 fong
151> 2ol
20071 2004
AU JU
L VA RIS I
1H 01 2004
1702 200
[USN S BT N

(84 l‘l‘!“ :‘q 1._“‘.

PG A ISY
L LR TR
TRt e,
U s
LRI KIS
oo e,
R eyt
1200 2ous

SO0 207

1o b
IRETR AT
(IR STNT

LA AR SN ]

Nprose oy Ry

it Moo L aee e

1
16

4

T raun

IR
vitbny

e i 1 |. !‘- I
YN S
LRI L ST
SRR [
REUELY
121001
RS TN LA
AU o
VRV,
WiFn oo
Jutsan
HS00 1 o
CIT RN )EY (301
1558 U
SVIR 0
794 Q0
1145 0
8233 00
HhtY O
LA (N
ROIRTE
AL R
Ti64 00
433 U0

EEPIEETY
37 ool

.'!HH‘J()J
LHE0G Ly
SIS R
20
BA250 M
oo
17200
160 00
LR 0D
T4 My )
TEOH Y
100 o0
GO Oy
1oean b
Sl
T (M
Py
DRI
Jy oo
J1Enon
RN 4D o L
Lo
B BT

N . .
Vot ok ey




Sub : Non production of record

The following record was not provided to audit. :-

SN LA B L b —

Log books and history sheet.

Stock register

Replies of old outstanding paras

Certificate for final payment of GPF class-IV
OTA bill register

Purchase files.

Ref Memo No.l, dated:10-11-08

S?

(GLL. PRASAD
LA.O.
PARTY -V

G

@



TEST AUDIT NOTE

TAN-1 Ref Memo No.3, dated:11-11-08
Sub : GPF in r/o Group D Employees

Test check of GPF record of Group D employees{Work Charged) revealed the following
irregularities/discrepancies :-

1 The entries made in the GPF ledger should be signed by the DDO but same
was not found complied here.

2 In case of Sh. Prem Singh, Beldar(P.NO. 8), the closing balance for the year
2007-08 should be Rs. 32879/- instead of Rs. 30207/- and in case of Sh. Raj
Dev Shah, Beldar(P.No. 56), the interest was wrongly calculated. The interest
given for the year 2007-08 should be Rs. 7323/- instead of Rs. 7490/-. The
same may be recasted after due verification under intimation to audit.

3 The transfer advice , from previous division, was not found in the ledger for
the employees who have joined this division , to verify their opening balance .

4 It has been noticed that entries has been made by pencil at various places in
the ledger , which is irregular and should be avoided in future.

5 The GPF ledger was found in mutilated condition, as it contain important

GPF record of class-IV employee , so it should be maintained properly.

Needful be done and compliance shown to audit.

TAN-2 . Ref Memo No.8, dated:17-11-08

Sub: Service Books

During test check of service books of officials in O/o PWD Div-M-132 for the audit
period 2007-08 following discrepancies were noticed :

(i) Reattestation

As per rules the details of the official given at the first page of the service book
should be reattested after every five year by the HOO. But same has not been found done
here.

(ii)  Photograph

The photograph of the official should be pasted on the first page of the service
book, but in following cases photograph was not found :-



S.No. Name & Designation

Sh. Raghubar Singh, Beldar

Sh. Ram Pant Singh,Plumber
Sh. Gopi chand, Plumber

Sh. Beer Singh, Carpenter

Sh. Lal Singh, mason

Sh. Mool Chand Momya, Mason

oA B b b

(iii)  Qualifying Service

As per the provision contained in the C.C.S.(Pension)Rule 32(1) the Head of the office in
consultation with the Accounts Officer shall verify the service rendered by a govt.
servant, who has completed 25 years of service or within 5 years of retirement, determine
the qualifying service and communicate to him/her. But in the following cases qualifying

service has not been verified, which may be verified in consultation with PAO concerned
under the intimation to audit:-

S.No. Name & Designation DOA DOB
1 Sh. Beer Singh, Carpenter 23-9-70 3-1-1952
2 Sh. Lal Singh, mason 22-7-87 10-6-1953

(iv) Nomination Forms and Family Details

The nomination forms and family details given by the officials and duly accepted by the
competent authority should be pasted in their service books. In the following service
books these forms were not found pasted :-

S.No. Name & Designation

Sh. Hari Singh, Beldar

Sh. Gopi Chand, plumber
Sh. Hari Charan, Carpenter
Sh. Beer Singh, carpenter.
Sh. Lal Singh, mason

e B L b -

(v) Service verification

It has been noticed that service verification certificate in following service books is
not upto date:-

S.No. Name & Designation
1 Sh. Lal Singh, Mason
2 Sh. Mool Chand Momya, Mason



(vi) Medical and Character and antecedent.
The Medical and character and antecedent certificate was not found recorded

in the service book of Sh. Gopi Chand, Plumber.

Needful be done and compliance shown to audit. Similar other cases may be reviewed
at your own level

TAN-3 Ref Memo No.13, dated:24-11-08
Sub: Non_maintenance of work register , work abstract and Contractor
ledger.

As per Para 10.10 to 10.15 of CPWD Manual “The Work Abstracts are required to be
maintained in Sub-Divisional Office in a single sheet on each work, which should be sent
regularly every month to the Divisional Office for compilation of monthly accounts. It
also stipulates that Divisional office should prepare a permanent and collective record of
expenditure incurred in the division, during a year, on each work in ‘Register of Works’
in form CPWA40 and 41 for major and minor work respectively”

During course of audit it has been observed that neither the work abstract is being
maintained at sub-divisiona level nor the register of works is being maintained in the
Divisional Office. No doubt, the division is maintaining monthly accounts but as per
CPWD manual before submission of the monthly account, the register of works should be
completed and reviewed by the Ex. Engineer and date initialed by him in token of his
having examined the entries and found to be correct

In terms of section 104 of CPWD works manual the accounts relation to
contracts/supplies should be kept in CPWA form 43 in a bound book known as
“Contractors Ledger”. A separate folio should be maintained against for each contractor
and transactions relating to individual contractor should be posted therein. The register
should be properly indexed. But no such ledger is being maintained in this division.
Reasons for not maintaining of work register, work abstract and contractors ledger may
be clarified to audit.



Sub:

Ref Memo No.17, dated:26-11-08

Stock Register

On going through stock register maintained in the Sub-division 1 of PWD Div M-132
following discrepancies were noticed :-

1

It has been noticed that articles/items were shown issued in the register but
signatures of the recipients were not obtained to certify the issuance.

The index was not found prepared in the stock registers.

As per section 47.7 of CPWD manual “In case of Tools and plants the stock

taking should be done every six month ending 31 March and 30™ September
as per rules and certificates of physical verification recorded thereon”. But on
scrutiny of register no physical verification certificate was found recorded
thereon. It shows that till date no verification of stock was undertaken by the
division which is irregular and that should be done in proper manner i.e. if
there is any shortage or damages that may be recovered by concerned
official/reported to Divisional Officer for order, under intimation to audit.

Needful be done and compliance shown to audit.

( c
(G.L.Prasad)
AO Party-5




AUDIT REPORT IN RESPECT OF PWD DIVISION M-132,
GOVT. OF DELHI, M.S5.0. BUILDING, L. P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI
FOR THE YEAR 2009-10

PART II : CURRENT REPORT

Irregular payments to contractor in respect of agreement

No.3/EE/ CBMD/M-132 /2009-10.
(Audit Memo. No.3 Dated 09.08.2010)

Para 1

The work “Addition/alteration & renovation of NDMC School Building for
converting in the Cretch and offset printing for Delhi High Court, New Dethi was
estimated to Rs. 25,07,724/-. The work was awarded to lowest bidder Shri R.D. Pandey,
at a negotiated tendered amount of Rs.24,61,832/- which was 1.83% below the estimated
cost. The time period was allowed two months with the stipulated date of start 18.4.2009
and stipulated date of completion was 17.06.2009, but the work was actually competed
on 03.10.2009. As per the record provided to audit it has been found that a huge deviation
and extra item have been used through three different statements as per the details given
below :-

Deviations Extra Items
Statement = Amount | Sanctioned with | Statement | Amount Sanctioned with
| No. (Rs.) | thepowerof  |No. | (Rs) | thepowerof
1 148461 AE I 89004 AE
1T 368500 | EE 11 737093 | EE
111 738473 SE III 716045 | SE
| Total | 1255434 | | 1542142 |

Para 23.1.2. of CPWD Works Manual 2007 provides that Deviations beyond the
limit of £10% of agreement quantities should not be made at site without the approval of
TS authority. Once approval is obtained, the total deviations shall be sanctioned by
officers as per delegation of powers. Para 23.2.3 further provides that no extra item
should be executed or approved without the prior concurrence of its necessity by the
authority who accorded the technical sanction.

It has been observed in the above cited case that no prior approval of Technical
Sanction Authority i.e. S.E. was obtained before the execution of extra items and
deviations beyond +10% and final bill was passed and payment made to the contractor.
The extra items and deviations were sanctioned as per the delegation of powers of AE &
EE but this aspect was ignored that the delegation of powers for sanctioning deviations
and extra items are applicable only if the prior approval of TS authority has been
obtained.  Also, the deviation amount stated above is the amount calculated on
excess/short quantity used in the work whereas as per CPWD OM No. DGW/MAN/186
dated 23.07.2009 “Items deviating beyond + 10% of agreement quantity needs sanction
for total deviation (including initial + 10%)”. This rule has not been complied off by the
Division.

v




As per records, Expenditure Sanction/Administrative Approval for Rs.
26,33,710/- was found obtained from the competent authority. In terms of Sec 2.26 of
CPWD Manual, if the expenditure exceeds beyond 10% of the sanction, a revised
sanction is required to be issued by the competent authority. In this case, the final
payment made to the contractor was for Rs.52,92,420/- which is in excess of above limit,
but no revised sanction seems to be obtained by the Division from the competent
authority as no revised sanction has been shown during the audit.

Scrutiny of Final Bill revealed that Rs.20000/- has been withheid on account of
removal of malba whereas Completion Certificate recorded in MB No.4039 at Page 66
stated that “the contractor has removed all the malba from the floor, walls and other parts
of the building upon or under the work was going on.” The Division has not given any
justification on the amount withheld rather a clearance certificate to this effect was
recorded.

Further, the tender document, which is an essential deed reiating to works has not
been signed by the Contractor as well as Executive Engineer of the Division and also the
bills submitted by the Sub-Division are not found signed by the Contractor Sh. R. D.
Pandey.

Reasons for above mentioned lapses may be elucidated to audit.

Para2 : Non levy of penalty for slow progress of work.
(Audit Memo. No.10 Dated 13.08.2010)

Name of the work Repair/Renovation of command and
control centre for C.W.G. 2010 at 4™
Floor MSO Building, New Delhi.

Agreement No. 16/EE/C.BM.D. M-132/2009-10

Estimated Cost Rs.26,64,170/-

Tender Cost Rs. 28,12,031/- (5.55 % above)

Stipulated date of Start 02.08.2009

Stipulated date of completion 07.11.2009

Time allowed Three months

Actual Date of Completion Still in progress

Name of the contractor M/s Rukma Décor & Cont. Co.

The above work was awarded to M/s Rukma Décor & Cont. Co. at the tendered
cost of Rs.28,12,031/- which was 5.55% abgyve the Estimated cost, to complete the work
three months were allowed. While scrutiny?%he file provided to audit it has been found
that at the time of issuing NIT, a condition under clause 2 stipulates that “In case, the
Contractor does not achieve a particular milestone mentioned in Schedule F in terms of
Clause 5, the amount shown against that milestone shall be withheld, to be adjusted
against the compensation levied at the final grant of Extension of Time. Stipulated time
as a mile stone under Clause 5 in Schedule ‘F’ of the Terms and Conditions was
incorporated as under:

W




S. | Description of | Time allowed in days | Amount to be withheld in
No. { Milestone (from the date of Start) | case of non achievement
of milestone
1. | Gross value of 30 days 1% of tendered amount

work done = 35%
of tendered amount
2. | Gross value of 60 days 1% of tendered amount
work done = 35%
of tendered amount
3. | Gross value of 90 days 1% of tendered amount
work done = 30%
of tendered amount

As per penalty clause in the event of not achieving the necessary progress as
assessed from the running payments, 1% of the tendered value of the work will be
withheld for failure of each milestone. The work has not been completed till date and
the delay of 274 days has already held and no amount has been withheld in lieu of
penalty for non achieving the mile stone in either of the two running bills.

On scrutiny of the Register for Site, nothing has been found recorded in the
Hindrance Register and Site Order Book, which implies that negligence was on the part
of Contractor.

The audit has not been explained as to whether the contractor had applied for the
Extension of Time (EOT) as per Section 28.2 of CPWD Manual, 2007 and the
competent authority had accorded such EQT to the contractor.

Therefore, reasons for slow progress of the work as well as not withholding the
amount for not achieving the milestone as per Clause 5 may be stated to audit.

Further, clause 2 also stipulates that “if the contractor fails to maintain the
required progress in terms of clause 5 or to complete the work and clear the site on or
before the contract or extended date of completion without prejudice to any other right or
remedy available under the law to the Govt. account of such breach pay as agreed
compensation for delay of work @ 1.5% per month of delay to be computed on per day
basis”.

It would be worthwhile to mention here that the Performance Guarantee
amounting to Rs.1,41,000/- submitted by the Contractor in the form of FDR (No0.331520)
dated 24.4.09 with a validity of one year i.e. up to 24.07.2010, which has been expired
now. Necessary action for its renewal had not been taken to this effect till the date of
audit.

Reasons for non-levy of penalty to the contractor for such delay as per clause 2
along with other lapses stated above may be elucidated to audit.




Para3 : Award of Contract by violating the provisions of CPWD Manual.
(Audit Memo. No.04 Dated 10.08.2010)

Name of the work Major Repair Works at PS
Lahori Gate, Delhi.

Agreement No. 04/EE/CBMD-M-132/2009-10

Estimated Cost 10,20,061

Tender Cost 11,70,010 (14.70 % above)

Stipulated date of Start 12.05.09

Stipulated date of completion 11.08.09

Name of the contractor Shri Anil Kumar

Scrutiny of the file pertaining to Major Repair Works at PS Lahori Gate, Delhi
revealed that a single tender of Sh. Anil Kumar was received in this work and the
contract was awarded to the tenderor by the Executive Engineer with the prior approval
of his next higher authority i.e. SE vide its letter No.54 (666)/CPWD M-132/2009-10/
1004 dated 02.05.2009.

As per provisions contained in Appendix 1 of CPWD Manual 2007, single tender
with or without negotiations may be accepted by the EE with the prior approval of next
higher authority up to value of Rs.10 lacs and by the SE under his own authority up to the
value of Rs.45 lacs. In this case, SE was competent to accept the tender under his own
authority as the value of the tender is beyond 10 lacs.

Reasons for awarding the contract to Shri Anil Kumar in violation of provisions
of CPWD Manual may be stated to audit.

Para 4 : Non deduction of TDS and not observing the guidelines of Delhi

Government on petrol consumption.
(Audit Memo. No.11 Dated 16.08.2010)

Scrutiny of vouchers for the audit period 2009-10 has revealed the following
shortcomings:-
(A) Non deduction of TDS.
In accordance with the provision of sec. 194 (C) of Income Tax Act, 1961 read
with para 29.6 of CPWD Manual 2007, deduction of income tax is required to be made at
source by disbursing officers from payment made to Contractors @ 2%.

Test check of payment vouchers for the audit period revealed that the division had
not deducted tax at source amounting to Rs. 792/~ and cess of Rs.24/- thereon from
payment made to M/s Nitesh Sahu and Associates, Architect towards preparing and
plotting charges for the working of drawings of the Administrative Block, High Court,
New Delhi amounting to Rs.39600/- vide CB No. 47 dated 17.06.2009.

TDS amounting to Rs.876/- may be recovered now and deposited with the
taxation department under intimation to audit.

&

®




(B) Irregular payment to the office of the Chief Engineer

Scrutiny of vouchers revealed that the Division has been incurring expenditure

pertaining to Office of the Chief Engineer, PWD Zone M-1.

Since Chief Engineer’s

office has full fledge Accounts Branch and has sufficient funds at their disposal,' the
payment of expenditure incurred by CE’s Office from Division M-132 is not appropriate.
Some of the instances are given below:-

S. No. | Voucher Particulars Amount (Rs.)
No./Date

1. | 74/25.03.10 Purchase of Stationery 53399
2. | 74/25.03.10 -do - 46910
3. |76/25.03.10 -do- 38705
4, | 22/09.10.09 Salary paid to Computer Operator | 9000

5. [89/27.07.09 Payment on Petrol 15715
6. {45/11.1.10 -do - 15633
7. | 20/11.06.09 Expenditure of Refreshment in | 5271

CE’s Office (May’09)

8. |49/16.12.09 -d o- (Dec’09) 5524

9. [ 11/03.07.09 Purchase of Cannon Drum 11995
10. | 59/22.05.09 Payment of Mobile Bill of CE 1733.27

Reasons for making payment of these bills by this Division on behalf of Chief
Engineer’s Office requires clarification and all the payments of such nature may be got
made from Accounts Branch of Chief Engineer in future and compliance be intimated to

audit.

(C) Non observing the guidelines of Delhi Government on petrol consumption

While going through the vouchers it has been observed that the Division is not
observing the guidelines issued by Delhi Govt. on account of consumption of petrol. As
per guideline expenditure on POL upto 200Ltr can be made in a calendar month, but the
Division has not observed these guidelines and passed the bills of Chief Engineer’s
Office above the permissible limit. A few such instances are given below for reference:-

Vehicle No. Month Petrol(Ltr) |
DL6C-J-7385 12/09 330
DL2C-A-5303 03/10 325

-do - 04/09 425

_.~do- - L375

Therefore, the Division is advised to get the above mentioned cases, where
prescribed limit was not observed, regularized from the competent authority.




Para5 : Unadjusted balance amounting to Rs. 2,52,11,906/- under “Cash

. Settlement Suspense Account”
(Audit Memo. No.08 Dated 11.08.2010)

During the course of scrutiny of Monthly Account pertaining to EE, Division M-
132, PWD Department for the financial year 2009-2010, it has been noticed that a large
amount of Rs.2,52,11,906/- 1s lying unadjusted in Cash Settlement Suspense Account.

The expenditure incurred on works executed by PWD for Central!Sta@e
Government and amount booked under 8658- Cast Settlement Suspense Account is
required to be cleared immediately, which is a serious lapse on the part of department.

The same may be adjusted on priority basis under intimation to audit.

Para6 : Physical verification of T& P, MAS Account and Dismantled
Material Account.
(Audit Memo. No.13 Dated 16.08.2010)

As per Para 462 of CPWD Works Manuai, 2007, physical verification of
Material-at Site Account & Dismantled Material Account should be done every year and
certificates of physical verification be recorded on the registers under intimation to the
Superintending Engineer and the results of verification of stock should also be reported to
the Divisional Officers.

In case of Tools & Plant, the stocktaking should be done every six months ending
31* March and 30" September and certificate of physical verification recorded thereon.
(Para 46.3 of CPWD Works Manual).

Test check of the records of sub-divisions revealed that no physical verification of
the above records has been carried. No record available on the above registers to
ascertain when the previous physical verification was conducted last time. In the absence
of timely physical verification of stock; possibilities of shortages & damages can not be
ruled out.

Reasons for not conducting the physical verification of above stock in terms of
para 46 of CPWD Works Manual may be stated to audit.

\o’X




Para7 : Non Production of record
(Audit Memo. No.1 Dated 03.08.2010)

The following records has not been produced to the audit

Contractor Ledgers/Work Abstract Register
Objection Book

Register of Review of MB

Property Register

PR - B

The same may be shown to the next audit for scrutiny.

7

(Krishnan Kutty)
L A.O.
Party No. XV




TEST AUDIT NOTE

TAN1 : Payment of Water Charges on Average Basis.
(Audit Memo. No.14 Dated 17.08.2010)

Test Check of water charges bill for the month of March 2010 pertaining to
Division M-132 revealed that the Delhi Jal Board has been charging water consumption
on average basis due to defective meter. The Division has been making payment on
average basis for the last so many years and the defective meter has not been repaired/
replaced yet. A few instances of payment on average basis are shown as under:-

CV No. | Dated Bill Period Amount (Rs.)

17 09.03.10 [31.12.0910 12.02.10 | 11,53,948
80 26.03.10 | 13.02.10t031.03.10 | 11,08,268

Necessary immediate steps may be taken by the Head of the Office for the
repair/replacement of the faulty meter to avoid the heavy payment on water bills.

TAN2 : Public Works Deposit.
(Audit Memo. No.06 Dated 11.08.2010)

During the test audit of Civil Building Project Division M — 132 for the audit
period 2009-10, while checking the monthly accounts, it has been found that a heavy
outstanding/unclaimed/unadjusted balance is still lying in 8443-part-I/II/V as per detail
given below:

OB CB
1. Part-1I Cash deposit by 8529325 9156205
contractor as security
2. Part-III Deposit work 1178619 1178619
3. Part-V Misc. Deposit 8524589 8795692

The divisional accountant and the divisional officer should review all the cases
under part Il every month when the security deposit becomes due over refund, so that it
can be refunded without delay. They should periodically review the deposits (FORM
PWD -67) required to be maintained in the division. The division, however, did not
mention age-wise details of above deposits, in the absence of which the pendancy of
these outstanding deposits could not be ascertained.

Necessary and immediate steps may be taken to clear these outstanding balances,
after due verification, under intimation to audit.




TAN3 : Interest Bearing Securities
(Audit Memo. No.12 Dated 16.08.2010)

Test Check of Register of Interest Bearing Securities revealed that the following
securities are lying lapsed as on date of audit:

)

S. No. Item No. Amount Date of Expiry
1. 775 15000 27.10.09
2. 784 75000 15.10.09
3. 799 25650 16.07.10
4. 815 8000 15.12.09
5. 826 70000 31.01.10
6. 832 12500 10.02.10
7. 833 12500 10.02.10
8. 841 105600 01.06.10
9. 840 84380 23.02.10
10. 853 145786 19.04.10
11. 877 38000 11.07.10
12, 887 15320 27.06.10

Necessary steps for its renewal may be taken without further any delay and the
audit be intimated accordingly. '

TAN4 : Fidelity/ Security Bond of Cashier.
(Audit Memo. No.07 Dated 11.08.2010)

As per Rule 275 of GFR every Govt. Servant, who actually handles the cash, is
required to furnish security and to execute a security bond setting forth the conditions
under which Government will hold the security and may ultimately refund or appropriate it.

HOO may get the security bond executed by the cashier immediately to
safeguard the Govt. money, under intimation to audit.

Y
(Krishnan Kutty)
LA.O.

Party No. XV

\o




